

GAHC010185652025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4794/2025

KUMAR BIKASH NATH
S/O- LATE ANIL KUMAR NATH, R/O- VILL.- HENGALPARA, P.O.
HENGALPARA, DIST. DARRANG, ASSAM, PIN- 784148.

VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM AND 6
ORS
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, GUWAHATI, ASSAM-781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA MAIN ROAD
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781019.

3:THE UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN UGC
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG
NEW DELHI-110002.

4:THE VICE CHANCELLOR
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
GOPINATH BORDOLOI NAGAR
JALUKBARI
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781014.

5:THE PRINCIPAL JAGIROAD COLLEGE
DIST. MORIGAON
P.O. MORIGAON

ASSAM
PIN- 782410.

6:SAMARJYOTI BAISHYA
FACULTY OF RETAIL MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT UNDER B.VOC
PROGRAMME
JAGIROAD COLLEGE
DIST. MORIGAON
P.O. MORIGAON
ASSAM-782410.

7:THE GOVERNING BODY
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT JAGIROAD COLLEGE
DIST. MORIGAON
P.O. MORIGAON
ASSAM-782410

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR P R SARMA, MS P DEVI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HIGHER EDU, SC, G U, SC, U G C

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 23.10.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. P.R. Sarma appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Learned counsel Mr. R.C. Alom appears on behalf of Mr. P.J. Phukan, learned Standing Counsel, GU, representing respondent No. 4. Heard.

Perused the records.

From the recent office note dated 22.10.2025, it is discernible that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 5, 6 & 7 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process on 03.09.2025 & 02.09.2025 respectively.

Now, in respect to the aforesaid notices issued to the respondent Nos. 5, 6 & 7, it appears that no A/D cards or un-served notices or process server's reports have been received by the concerned section as of yet.

However, it has been observed that the postal track consignment reports regarding the notice issued through registered post with A/D to the respondents mentioned above are available with the case record at **Flag-'TC' in Part-III file**, perusal of which reflects that the respective notices issued to the respondent Nos. 5, 6 & 7 has been delivered on 09.09.2025. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent Nos. 5, 6 & 7 has been completed.**

In view of the above, the instant matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant